- Capex 12.52 13.52 13.52 22.41 25.27 28.17 31.42 34.44 37.27 39.69 41.28 42.52 43.58

Capex in % of Sales 3.7 % 3.3 % 2.8 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 %

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

18.28 30.60 42.18 47.70 62.45 74.99 101.63 123.77 143.66 164.29 189.27 204.22 218.33 223

PV of FCF 18.61 28.98 37.17 39.10 47.62 53.19 67.06 75.97 82.03 87.26 93.52 93.87 93.36 1,736

share of PVs 3.32 % 28.70 % 67.98 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2031e 818

   Terminal Value 1,736

Debt ratio 5.00 %  Financial Strength 1.00  Financial liabilities 81

Cost of debt (after tax) 2.3 %  Liquidity (share) 1.20  Pension liabilities 0

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.40  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.00  Minority interest 0

  Others 1.10  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 32 No. of shares (m) 6.2

WACC 7.50 %  Beta 1.14  Equity Value 2,504 Value per share (EUR) 400.78

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.33 8.5 % 303.53 310.28 317.53 325.34 333.78 342.92 352.85 1.33 8.5 % 302.13 309.86 317.60 325.34 333.08 340.82 348.56

1.24 8.0 % 332.98 341.23 350.14 359.78 370.27 381.71 394.25 1.24 8.0 % 334.50 342.93 351.36 359.78 368.21 376.64 385.07

1.19 7.7 % 349.51 358.66 368.58 379.36 391.11 403.99 418.16 1.19 7.7 % 352.90 361.72 370.54 379.36 388.18 397.00 405.81

1.14 7.5 % 367.43 377.62 388.70 400.78 414.01 428.57 444.66 1.14 7.5 % 373.04 382.28 391.53 400.78 410.03 419.27 428.52

1.09 7.2 % 386.92 398.30 410.72 424.32 439.28 455.82 474.19 1.09 7.2 % 395.17 404.89 414.60 424.32 434.04 443.75 453.47

1.04 7.0 % 408.18 420.94 434.92 450.30 467.30 486.18 507.29 1.04 7.0 % 419.60 429.84 440.07 450.30 460.53 470.76 481.00

0.95 6.5 % 457.05 473.30 491.26 511.21 533.51 558.61 587.04 0.95 6.5 % 476.90 488.34 499.77 511.21 522.65 534.09 545.53

� The growth anticipated for Hypoport is based on robust business development in all segments

� Credit platform segment (EUROPACE) in particular offers systematic potential for economies of scale and margin growth

� On this basis we assume a positive long-term margin trend

� Based on a sophisticated regional dispersion of tax obligations a low tax rate is assumed long term.

HYPOPORT

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 28 .02 .2020  4

RESEARCH

Valuation

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019e 2020e 2021e

   Price / Book 4.0 x 7.0 x 8.2 x 6.5 x 11.1 x 9.3 x 7.7 x